

No. 22-277

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF
FLORIDA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, D.B.A. NETCHOICE, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR PHILIP HAMBURGER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

PHILIP HAMBURGER
Columbia Law School
435 West 116th Street
New York, New York 10027
(202) 854-6001

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presentedi
Table of contentsii
Table of authoritiesiii
Interest of amicus curiae 1
Summary of argument3
Argument.....5
 I. This Court should be cautious in granting certiorari because individual speech rights are not represented in this case.....5
 II. Caution also is necessary because the government involvement in the censorship is missing from the record.....9
 A. Evidence absent from the record reveals massive government participation9
 B. This case was brought up in a way that excluded such evidence 13
 C. The evidence reinforces the compelling need for common-carrier statutes barring viewpoint discrimination..... 14
 III. The justices should be careful about the platform’s echo chamber..... 18
 A. The silent and silenced majority 19
 B. A curated echo chamber?..... 19
 IV. Having cautiously hesitated to protect the vote, this court should not incautiously interfere with legislative protections for voice21
 V. No easy solution24
Conclusion.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>King v. Whitmer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1449 (2021).....	22
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 3:22-cv-01213 (W.D. La.).....	9
<i>NetChoice v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022).....	4, 18
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	2
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	16

Other Authorities

Shannon Bond, <i>Twitter Expands Warning Labels to Slow Spread of Election Misinformation</i> , NPR (Oct. 9, 2020)	22
Adam Candeub, <i>Editorial Decision-Making and the First Amendment</i> , available at https://bit.ly/3CEU47R	23
Philip Hamburger, <i>Law and Judicial Duty</i> (2008)	18
Albert O. Hirschman, <i>Exit, Voice, and Loyalty: Responses to Decline in Firms, Organizations, and States</i> (Princeton Univ. Press 1970)	23
Christopher Hutton, <i>CDC and White House Regularly Discussed Censorship with Social Media, Emails Show</i> , Washington Examiner (Sept. 1, 2022)	10
Cristiano Lima, <i>Hunter Biden Laptop Findings Renew Scrutiny of Twitter, Facebook Crackdowns</i> , The Washington Post (Mar. 31, 2022).....	20
Apoorva Mandavilli, <i>The CDC Concedes That Cloth Masks Do Not Protect Against the Virus as</i>	

<i>Effectively as Other Masks</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 14, 2022).....	8
Jon Miltimore, <i>Natural Immunity Offered More Protection Against Omicron Than 3 Vaccine Doses</i> , <i>New England Journal of Medicine Study Finds</i> , Foundation for Economic Education (July 18, 2022).....	8
Sarah E. Needleman, <i>Twitter Bans President Trump’s Personal Account Permanently</i> , <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> (Jan. 8, 2021).....	22
Steven Nelson & Bruce Golding, <i>Zuckerberg’s Election Spending Was ‘Carefully Orchestrated’ to Influence 2020 Vote: Ex-FEC Member</i> , <i>The N.Y. Post</i> (Oct. 14, 2021)	22
<i>Open letter from the British Medical Journal to Mark Zuckerberg</i> , <i>The BMJ</i> (Dec. 17, 2021).....	6
Steven Overly, <i>Facebook Curtails Misleading Posts, Live Video as Election Misinformation Spreads</i> , <i>Politico</i> (Nov. 5, 2020)	22
Greg Piper & John Solomon, <i>Outsourced Censorship: Feds Used Private Entity to Target Millions of Social Posts in 2020</i> , <i>Just the News</i> (Sept. 30, 2022)	11
Katrina Trinko, <i>Facebook Suppressed Hunter Biden Laptop Story after FBI Warning</i> , <i>The Daily Signal</i> (Aug. 25, 2022).....	22
Eugene Volokh, <i>Profs. Adam Candeub & Philip Hamburger on The Common Carrier Cure for First Amendment Uncertainty</i> , <i>Reason: Volokh Conspiracy</i> (June 20, 2022, 11:23 A.M.).....	17

Brian Wang, *Twitter Suppresses Published Results of a Peer Reviewed Study*, NextBigFuture (March 15, 2022).....6

Jenin Younes, *The U.S. Government’s Vast New Privatized Censorship Regime*, The Tablet (Sept. 21, 2022)10

Robert Zimmerman, *Today’s Blacklisted American: World’s Top Vaccine Expert Censored by Twitter & LinkedIn and Punished by the CDC*, Behind the Black (Aug. 26, 2021)6
